economic conditions on portfolios where it was possible to confirm the correlation between the credit risk and macroeconomic
environment. Through the cycle parameters’ vales were used where such correlation was not confirmed.

The future economic conditions are reflected in scenarios, used in the calculation. They are as follows: favourable, stressed, base and
through the cycle. The weights between them are calculated by statistical model and adjusted by expert judgment.

During the reported period, SKB Group and SKB Bank did not make any alterations in the ECL calculation technique itself. On the other
hand, the adjustment of parameters to the changed macroeconomic predictions was done in line with internal methodology.

Assumptions about macroeconomic indicators

Scenario 2019 2020 2021

GDP growth

•	 Base 3.20 % 2.70 % 2.10 %

•	 Favourable 4.75 % 4.25 % 3.06 %

•	 Stress 0.27 % 0.46 % 0.88 %

 Page 89 of 241

Sensitivity analyses: effect of change in macroeconomic indicators on PD, LGD and ECL

Sensitivity analyses demonstrates the effect of GDP change for 100 basis points upward and downward on average PD and LGD and the
effect on ECL as per 31 December 2019

SKB Group GDP growth Effect on average PD
( in basis points)

Effect on average LGD
( in basis points)

ECL effect (in 000 €)

Corporates + 100 basis points -68.4 0 -3,096

- 100 basis points 68.4 0 3,096

SKB Bank GDP growth Effect on average PD
(in basis points)

Effect on average LGD
(in basis points)

ECL effect (in 000 €)

Corporates + 100 basis points -68.7 0 -2,415

- 100 basis points 68.7 0 2,415

The table demonstrates no effect on LGD values as the Bank couldn't link this parameter to any of the macroeconomic indicators.

SKB Group GDP growth Effect on average PD
(in basis points)

Effect on average LGD
(in basis points)

ECL effect (in 000 €)

Corporates + 100 basis points -87.2 0 -2,948

- 100 basis points 87.2 0 2,948

SKB Bank GDP growth Effect on average PD
(in basis points)

Effect on average LGD 2
(in basis points)

ECL effect (in 000 €)

Corporates + 100 basis points -85.2 0 -2,182

- 100 basis points 85.2 0 2,182

 Page 90 of 241

3.5. 	Cash and cash balances with central banks

Cash and balances with the central bank include cash in hand, clearing accounts with the central bank and other demand deposits with
banks.

Cash and cash equivalents
For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise balances with less than 90 days from original maturity,
including:

•	 cash and balances with central banks,

•	 loans to banks.

3.6. Financial assets held for trading
Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of sale in the near future and are shown in the

[…]

or discrepancies related to different repricing frequencies of the same index. Basis risk is assessed by splitting all the balance and off
balance sheet items per currencies and the related interest rate indexes in order to obtain an index gap per repricing time buckets.

•	 Optionality risk arises from option derivative positions or optional elements embedded in the bank’s assets, liabilities and/or off
balance sheet items, where the bank or its customer can alter the level and timing of their cash flows.

Assets and liabilities management department monitors interest rate risk sensitivity only on Group level based on regulation. IR
sensitivity is monitored based on the following methods:

•	 SKB Group calculates Economic value of equity sensitivity (EVE) based on new EBA IRRBB methodology. Interest rate sensitivity is
calculated based on eight interest rate shock scenarios (sudden parallel shift of +/- 200 basis points; parallel shock up/down; steepener
shock (short rates down and long rates up); flattener shock (short rates up and long rates down); short rates shock up/down) for interest
bearing balance and off balance sheet items. SKB Group manages EVE interest sensitivity within regulatory limits.

 Page 223 of 241

Scenarios Thresholds / limit 31.12.2019

Sensitivity in
000 EUR

% vs capital

Scenarios Parallel -200 bp shift 20 % of total capital* -7,367 2.5 %

Scenarios Parallel +200 bp shift 20 % of total capital* 1,244 -

Scenarios Parallel Down 15 % of Tier 1 capital* -6,163 2.0 %

Scenarios Parallel Up 15 % of Tier 1 capital* 811 -

Scenarios Flattener 15 % of Tier 1 capital* -2,367 0.8 %

Scenarios Steepener 15 % of Tier 1 capital* 1,437 -

Scenarios Short rates Down 15 % of Tier 1 capital* -912 0.3 %

Scenarios Short rates Up 15 % of Tier 1 capital* -791 0.3 %

* only for negative amount of sensitivity

•	 Net interest margin (NIM sensitivity) based on the new EBA IRRBB requirements. NIM calculates the impact of different interest rate
shock scenarios to SKB Group net interest margin over a three-year rolling horizon. NIM sensitivity is calculated based on six interest
rate shock scenarios prescribed by the EBA (parallel shock up/down; steepener shock (short rates down and long rates up); flattener
shock (short rates up and long rates down); short rates shock up/down) and based on five internally defined shock scenarios.

in MEUR Regulatory defined by EBA